Member of the Maori Purposes Fund Board Reappointed

PURSUANT to paragraph (e) of subsection (2) and sub-section (4) of section 7 of the Maori Purposes Fund Act 1934-35, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Dr Whakaari Te Rangitakuku Mete-Kingi, C.B.E.

to be a member of the Maori Purposes Fund Board for a further term of 3 years.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of December 1980. BEN COUCH. Minister of Maori Affairs.

Appointment of a Maori Warden Under the Maori Community Development Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Maori Community Development Act 1962 as substituted by section 14 of the Maori Purposes Act 1975, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints for a term of 3 years, the person named in the Schedule hereto, to be a Maori Warden for the area of the Aotea District Maori Council.

SCHEDULE

Koro Hiroki

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of January 1981. BEN COUCH, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 36/4/6)

Appointment of Member to the Mount Wendon Pest Destruction Board (No. 2512, Ag. 1/53/2/2)

Notice is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture that, pursuant to section 48 of the Agricultural Pest Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Neville Edward Bryant, farmer, of Gore,

to be a member of the Mount Wendon Pest Destruction Board.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1980. M. E. WILSON, for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment of Member to the Central King Country Pest Destruction Board (No. 2513, Ag. 1/53/2/2)

Norice is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture that, pursuant to section 44 of the Agricultural Pest Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Cowan J. Wright, farmer, of Taumarunui

to be a member of the Central King Country Pest Destruction Board.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1980. M. E. WILSON,

for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment of Member to the Otepopo Pest Destruction Board (No. 2511, Ag. 1/53/2/2)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture that, pursuant to section 48 of the Agricultural Pest Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Robin Charles Nichols, farmer, of Oamaru,

as a member of the Otepopo Pest Destruction Board, vice Alexander James Newlands.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1980.

M. E. WILSON, for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment of a Member of the New Zealand Apple and Pear Marketing Board (No. 2516, Ag. 3328)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries that pursuant to section 3 of the Apple and Pear Marketing Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor General has been pleased to appoint

Michael John MacCliskie, orchardist, Nelson (on the nomination of the New Zealand Fruitgrowers Federation Ltd.)

to be a member of the New Zealand Apple and Pear Marketing Board for a further term of 3 years from December 1 1980.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of December 1980. M. E. WILSON, for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment of Member to the Hawkes Bay Pest Destruction Board (No. 2514, Ag. 1/53/2/2)

NOTICE is hereby given by direction of the Minister of Agriculture that, pursuant to section 44 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Ralph C. Beamish, farmer, of Hastings,

to be a member of the Hawkes Bay Pests Destruction Board.

M. E. WILSON, for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointing Members of the Waitaki Catchment Commission

PURSUANT to section 13 (5) (a) of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Council hereby appoints the following to be members of the Waitaki Catchment Commission:

Allan Arthur Innes of Fairlie, Alister Timothy Murray of Pukaki, James Hugh McCaw of Hakataramea, Joseph Farrar Cameron of Otematata, and John David Kane of Oamaru.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of December 1980. L. E. MIRAMS, for M. J. CONWAY, Chairman.

(P.W. 75/25)

Name

Members of Abortion Supervisory Committee Appointed

PURSUANT to section 10 (3) of the Contraception, Sterili-sation, and Abortion Act 1977, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Sidney Caslake Hawes of Timaru, and Denys Heginbotham of Upper Hutt

as members of the Abortion Supervisory Committee. Dated at Wellington this 17th day of December 1980.

R. D. MULDOON, Prime Minister.

Cancelling Appointment of Honorary Community Officer Under the Maori Community Development Act 1962

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 5 (5) of the Maori Community Development Act 1962, that the honorary community officer named in the Schedule hereto, has left the district and his appointment is therefore cancelled.

SCHEDULE

Gazette Reference to Appointment

31 July 1980, No. 89, p. 2253 Joseph Waru Dated at Wellington this 19th day of December 1980. B. S. ROBINSON, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 36/5/4)